
 

List of OSSF Licensing Court Judgements (2018-2023) 
As required by 30 Texas Administrative Code, Section 285.71(b), OSSF permitting authorities (Authorized Agents) send TCEQ court 

judgements they have attained against OSSF licensees or individuals performing services without a license. The following list contains these 

judgements made in the last five years. 

• There may be judgements that the local government never sent to the TCEQ that are not on the list. 

• The list does not include duplicates. Each row represents a separate court judgement. 

• The list will be updated quarterly. 

Licensee Name TCEQ License Number 

Jurisdiction of 

Conviction 

(Authorized 

Agent) 

Date of 

Court 

Judgement 

Description of Offense 

Creig J. Corlis MP0001808, OS0029224, OS0029351, 

OS0029837 

Fort Bend County 

Fort Bend County 

Fort Bend County 

Fort Bend County 

7/20/2023 

7/20/2023 

7/20/2023 

7/20/2023 

Failure to record maintenance check tag 

Failure to record maintenance check tag 

Failure to record maintenance check tag 

Failure to record maintenance check tag 

Susan (Annette) Griffin OS0031827, MP0001954 Kaufman County 

Kaufman County 

Kaufman County 

Kaufman County 

Kaufman County 

Kaufman County 

Kaufman County 

Kaufman County 

Kaufman County 

Kaufman County 

1/5/2023 

8/15/2022 

10/8/2021 

3/19/2021 

3/19/2021 

3/19/2021 

3/19/2021 

3/19/2021 

7/3/2019 

7/3/2019 

Failure to appear 

Beginning to install new OSSF without authorization 

Fail to perform maintenance/ meet contractual requirements 

Failure to submit reports to the permitting authority and owner 

Failure to submit reports to the permitting authority and owner 

Failure to submit reports to the permitting authority and owner 

Failure to submit reports to the permitting authority and owner 

Failure to submit reports to the permitting authority and owner 

Beginning to install new OSSF without authorization 

Beginning to install new OSSF without authorization 

Michael P. Robinson OS0009831, MP0000608 Brazoria County 

Brazoria County 

Brazoria County 

Brazoria County 

Brazoria County 

Brazoria County 

Brazoria County 

8/31/2022 

8/31/2022 

8/31/2022 

8/31/2022 

4/19/2022 

4/19/2022 

6/6/2019 

Failure to provide accurate maintenance records 

Failure to comply with maintenance contract 

Failure to respond to owner on report 

Failure to submit maintenance records w/in 14 days 

Failure to submit maintenance report 

Failure to submit required reports w/in 14 days 

Failure to submit maintenance report 

James L. Davis OS0022913, MP0001005 Erath County 6/14/2022 Install without permit 

David H. Blum OS0020712, MP0000040, OS0020712 Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

8/3/2021 

8/3/2021 

8/3/2021 

8/3/2021 

8/3/2021 

Failure to submit required reports 

Failure to submit required reports 

Failure to submit required reports 

Failure to submit required reports 

Failure to submit required reports 

Carlos E. M. Parra Jr. OS0020762, MP0000411 Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

7/7/2021 

7/7/2021 

7/7/2021 

7/7/2021 

7/7/2021 

7/7/2021 

7/7/2021 

7/7/2021 

7/7/2021 

7/7/2021 

Failure to call for required inspection 

Failure to call for required inspection 

Failure to call for required inspection 

Failure to call for required inspection 

Failure to call for required inspection 

Failure to submit required reports 

Failure to submit required reports 

Failure to submit required reports 

Failure to submit required reports 

Failure to submit required reports 

John H. Warner III OS0021092, MP0001785 Montgomery County 7/7/2021 Failure to be represented by an apprentice 

James L. Sullivan Jr. OS0034632, OS0032320, MP0002081 Montgomery County 7/2/2021 Failure to submit required reports 

Michael D. Gwin OS0001475, MP0000731 Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

6/28/2021 

6/28/2021 

6/28/2021 

Failure to submit required reports 

Failure to submit required reports 

Failure to submit required reports 

Felipe Guillen MT0000279, OS0008100 Montgomery County 12/22/2020 Sewage Violations Chapter 285 & 366 

Jeremy L. Boyles OS0034149, MP0002210 Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

11/12/2020 

11/12/2020 

Failure to submit required reports 

Failure to submit required reports 



Licensee Name TCEQ License Number 

Jurisdiction of 

Conviction 

(Authorized 

Agent) 

Date of 

Court 

Judgement 

Description of Offense 

Luis A. Bello MT0001538 Montgomery County 

Montgomery County 

7/14/2020 

7/14/2020 

Sewage Violations Chapter 285 & 366 

Sewage Violations Chapter 285 & 366 

Larry M. Gabbard MP0000153 Denton County 

Denton County 

Denton County 

7/2/2019 

7/2/2019 

7/2/2019 

Failure to test and report contracted treatment system 

Failure to test and report contracted treatment system 

Failure to test and report contracted treatment system 

Jonathan Salazar OS0030096 Johnson County 2/1/2019 Install without permit 

End of Table 




