List of OSSF Licensing Court Judgements (2018-2023) As required by 30 Texas Administrative Code, Section 285.71(b), OSSF permitting authorities (Authorized Agents) send TCEQ court judgements they have attained against OSSF licensees or individuals performing services without a license. The following list contains these judgements made in the last five years.

• There may be judgements that the local government never sent to the TCEQ that are not on the list.

• The list does not include duplicates. Each row represents a separate court judgement.

• The list will be updated quarterly.

The list will be updated q		TCEQ License Number	Jurisdiction of Conviction (Authorized Agent)	Date of Court Judgement	Description of Offense
Creig J.	Corlis	MP0001808, OS0029224, OS0029351,	Fort Bend County 7/20/20	7/20/2023	Failure to record maintenance check tag
		OS0029837	Fort Bend County	7/20/2023	Failure to record maintenance check tag
			Fort Bend County	7/20/2023	Failure to record maintenance check tag
			Fort Bend County	7/20/2023	Failure to record maintenance check tag
Susan (Annette)	Griffin	OS0031827, MP0001954	Kaufman County	1/5/2023	Failure to appear
			Kaufman County	8/15/2022	Beginning to install new OSSF without authorization
			Kaufman County	10/8/2021	Fail to perform maintenance/ meet contractual requirements
			Kaufman County	3/19/2021	Failure to submit reports to the permitting authority and owner
			Kaufman County	3/19/2021	Failure to submit reports to the permitting authority and owner
			Kaufman County	3/19/2021	Failure to submit reports to the permitting authority and owner
			Kaufman County	3/19/2021	Failure to submit reports to the permitting authority and owner
			Kaufman County	3/19/2021	Failure to submit reports to the permitting authority and owner
			Kaufman County	7/3/2019	Beginning to install new OSSF without authorization
			Kaufman County	7/3/2019	Beginning to install new OSSF without authorization
Michael P.	Robinson	OS0009831, MP0000608	Brazoria County	8/31/2022	Failure to provide accurate maintenance records
			Brazoria County	8/31/2022	Failure to comply with maintenance contract
			Brazoria County	8/31/2022	Failure to respond to owner on report
			Brazoria County	8/31/2022	Failure to submit maintenance records w/in 14 days
			Brazoria County	4/19/2022	Failure to submit maintenance report
			Brazoria County	4/19/2022	Failure to submit required reports w/in 14 days
			Brazoria County	6/6/2019	Failure to submit maintenance report
James L.	Davis	OS0022913, MP0001005	Erath County	6/14/2022	Install without permit
David H.	Blum	OS0020712, MP0000040, OS0020712	Montgomery County	8/3/2021	Failure to submit required reports
			Montgomery County	8/3/2021	Failure to submit required reports
			Montgomery County	8/3/2021	Failure to submit required reports
			Montgomery County	8/3/2021	Failure to submit required reports
			Montgomery County	8/3/2021	Failure to submit required reports
Carlos E. M.	Parra Jr.	OS0020762, MP0000411	Montgomery County	7/7/2021	Failure to call for required inspection
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Montgomery County	7/7/2021	Failure to call for required inspection
			Montgomery County	7/7/2021	Failure to call for required inspection
				////	
			Montgomery County	7/7/2021	Failure to call for required inspection
			Montgomery County Montgomery County	7/7/2021	Failure to call for required inspection Failure to call for required inspection
			Montgomery County	7/7/2021	Failure to call for required inspection
			Montgomery County	7/7/2021 7/7/2021	Failure to call for required inspection Failure to submit required reports
			Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County	7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021	Failure to call for required inspection Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports
			Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County	7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021	Failure to call for required inspection Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports
			Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County	7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021	Failure to call for required inspection Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports
John H	Wagyor IV	080001000 МРоссигот	Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County	7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021	Failure to call for required inspection Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports
John H.	Warner III Sulling In	OS0021092, MP0001785	Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County	7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021	Failure to call for required inspection Failure to submit required reports Failure to be represented by an apprentice
James L.	Sullivan Jr.	OS0034632, OS0032320, MP0002081	Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County	7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/2/2021	Failure to call for required inspection Failure to submit required reports Failure to be represented by an apprentice Failure to submit required reports
			Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County	7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/2/2021 6/28/2021	Failure to call for required inspection Failure to submit required reports Failure to be represented by an apprentice Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports
James L.	Sullivan Jr.	OS0034632, OS0032320, MP0002081	Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County	7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/2/2021 6/28/2021 6/28/2021	Failure to call for required inspection Failure to submit required reports Failure to be represented by an apprentice Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports
James L. Michael D.	Sullivan Jr. Gwin	OS0034632, OS0032320, MP0002081 OS0001475, MP0000731	Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County	7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/2/2021 6/28/2021 6/28/2021 6/28/2021	Failure to call for required inspection Failure to submit required reports Failure to be represented by an apprentice Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports
James L.	Sullivan Jr.	OS0034632, OS0032320, MP0002081	Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County Montgomery County	7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/7/2021 7/2/2021 6/28/2021 6/28/2021	Failure to call for required inspection Failure to submit required reports Failure to be represented by an apprentice Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports Failure to submit required reports

Licensee Name		TCEQ License Number	Jurisdiction of Conviction (Authorized Agent)	Date of Court Judgement	Description of Offense
Luis A.	Bello	MT0001538	Montgomery County	7/14/2020	Sewage Violations Chapter 285 & 366
			Montgomery County	7/14/2020	Sewage Violations Chapter 285 & 366
Larry M.	Gabbard	MP0000153	Denton County	7/2/2019	Failure to test and report contracted treatment system
			Denton County	7/2/2019	Failure to test and report contracted treatment system
			Denton County	7/2/2019	Failure to test and report contracted treatment system
Jonathan	Salazar	OS0030096	Johnson County	2/1/2019	Install without permit

End of Table